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Spring Camp Notes • Week 3

MARCH 24 25  26
PracƟ ce • 3:00 pm
Interviews 4:45 pm

 27 Pro Day 28
Media 8:15-11 a.m.
PracƟ ce • 3:00 pm
No Interviews

 30
Scrimmage • 10 am
Interviews 11:45 am

 31 APRIL 1  2
PracƟ ce • 3:00 pm
Interviews 4:45 pm

3

 7  8 9
PracƟ ce • 3:00 pm
Interviews 4:45 pm

 10 11
PracƟ ce • 3:00 pm
No Interviews

 12 13
Red-White Game
11 a.m.
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 4
PracƟ ce • 3:00 pm
No Interviews

 6

2019 UTAH SPRING FOOTBALL SCHEDULE

 29

 5
Scrimmage • 3:00 pm
Interviews 4:45 pm

Pro Day, Scrimmage on Tap for Week 3
Week three of spring camp will be a busy one with three practice sessions, including the fi rst scrimmage of the spring, and the an-
nual Pro Day. Practices on Tuesday and Thursday will be at the Eccles Football Center Fields, while Saturday’s scrimmage is slated 
for Rice-Eccles Stadium. Pro Day is closed to the public, while all outdoor practices and scrimmages are open.

Week 3 Schedule
TU, Mar. 26 Practice 3:00-4:45 p.m. Eccles Football Center Fields
TH, Mar. 28 Pro Day 8:15-11 a.m. Eccles Field House, closed to public
 Practice 3:00-4:45 p.m. Eccles Football Center Fields
SA, Mar. 30 Scrimmage 10 a.m.-noon Rice-Eccles Stadium 

Camp Notes
Saturday’s scrimmage will run approximately 80 plays and will be the fi rst chance for the coaches to get an extensive live look at 
the new off ense under off ensive coordinator Andy Ludwig … The quarterbacks will not go live at all this spring … The evaluation 
process for determining starters and backups will continue throughout spring and fall camp and no jobs will be completely solidi-
fi ed until 10-14 days before the fi rst game … Senior running back  Armand Shyne and sophomore off ensive lineman Mo Unutoa 
have left the team.

Utes to Host Pro Day
Utah will hold its annual Pro Day on Thursday, Mar. 28 and representatives of all 32 NFL teams will attend. Due to space limita-
tions, Pro Day is closed to the public. Thirteen outgoing seniors have announced their intention to participate: Jordan Agasiva, 
Aaron Amaama, Anthony Armstrong, Corrion Ballard, Cody Barton, Jackson Barton, Marquise Blair, Lo Falemaka, Jame-
son Field, Matt Gay, Chase Hansen, Alani Havili-Katoa and Mitch Wishnowsky. Pro Day stations include measurements, lifts, 
jumps, sprints, shuttle and agility drills and position specifi c drills. 

Coaches Clinic is Mar. 30
The Utah football staff  will host its annual Coaches’ Clinic on Saturday, Mar. 30 from 8 a.m.-4 p.m. at the Spence and Cleone 
Eccles Football Center. The clinic is for high school coaches and others interested in learning more about coaching. Registration is 
from 7-8 a.m. in the Eccles Football Center Hall of Fame room on 580 S. Guardsman Way in Salt Lake City. Late registration will 
be at Rice-Eccles Stadium at 9 a.m. The clinic will conclude with a talk by former Ute and fi ve-time NFL Pro Bowl wide receiver 
Steve Smith Sr. The registration fee for the clinic is $40 per person or $280 for a staff  of eight. Coaches wishing to attend may 
register online at https://camps.jumpforward.com/utahfootballcamps/CampDetail/Index/11744 or contact Pablo Cano via phone 
(626-705-8471) or email (pcano@huntsman.utah.edu). 
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Utah Spring Roster

1 Tyler Huntley
1 Jaylon Johnson
2 Zack Moss
3 Demari Simpkins 
4 TJ Green
5 Tareke Lewis
6 Bradlee Anae 
7 Devonta’e Henry-Cole
7 Cameron Rising
8 Jayden Clemons
9 Bronson Boyd
9 Tyrone Young-Smith
10 R.J. Hubert
11 Malone Mataele
11 Terrell Perriman
12 Chayden Johnston
12 Drew Lisk
13 Donte Banton
13 Francis Bernard
14 Zach Hymas
14 Josh Nurse
15 Jason Shelley
17 Derrick Vickers
18 Britain Covey 
18 Nygel King 
19 Vonte Davis
19 Bryan Thompson
20 Devin Lloyd
21 Solomon Enis 
22 Devin Brumfi eld
23 Julian Blackmon
24 Sione Lund
25 Jaylen Dixon
25 Quinn Fabrizio
26 Terrell Burgess 
27 Mason Woodward
28 Javelin Guidry 
29 Nephi Sewell
31 Keala Santiago
33 Ben Lennon
34 Alassane Niang
35 Jonoven Smith
35 Edward Vander
36 Christian Folau
38 Stone Azarcon
39 Tre O’Guinn
40 Ali’i Niumatalolo
41 Hauati Pututau
42 Mika Tafua
43 Manny Bowen
45 Andrew Mata’afa
45 Samson Nacua
46 Connor Haller
48 Noah Rodriguez-
 Trammell
49 Pita Tonga
50 Fua Pututau      
50 Orlando Umana
51 Samu Elisaia
52 John Penisini 
53 Johnny Maea
54 Paul Maile

NUMERICAL No. Name Pos. Hgt. Wgt. Yr. Exp. Age Hometown/Previous School
6 Bradlee Anae  DE 6-3 263 Sr. 3VL 21 Laie, Hawaii/Kahuku HS
59 Moroni Anae LB 6-1 229 Jr. SQ 20 San Diego, Calif./Riverside CC
38 Stone Azarcon DB 6-3 187 So. SQ 20 Draper, Utah/Juan Diego HS
13 Donte Banton WR 6-0 189 Fr. HS 19 Lauderhill, Fla./Deerfi eld Beach HS
76 London Bartholomew OL 6-1 295 Jr. SQ 21 Mesa, Ariz./Ohio Wesleyan
13 Francis Bernard LB 6-0 242 Sr. 1VL 24 Herriman, Utah/BYU
90 Keaton Bills DT 6-4 295 Fr. HS 21 Draper, Utah/Corner Canyon HS
23 Julian Blackmon DB 6-1 190 Sr. 3VL 21 Layton, Utah/Layton HS
43 Manny Bowen LB 6-2 235 Sr. TR 22 Barnegat, N.J./Penn State
9 Bronson Boyd DB 6-0 186 So. 1VL 21 Arlington, Texas/Texas Tech
22 Devin Brumfi eld RB 5-10 208 So. 1VL 20 Covington, La./Covington HS
26 Terrell Burgess  DB 6-0 191 Sr. 3VL 20 San Marcos, Calif./San Marcos HS
8 Jayden Clemons QB 6-1 183 Fr. HS 18 Lehi, Utah/Skyridge HS
18 Britain Covey  WR 5-8 170 Jr. 2VL 22 Provo, Utah/Timpview HS
94 Jackson Cravens DT 6-3 296 Fr. RS 19 Provo, Utah/Timpview HS
71 Braeden Daniels OL 6-4 292 Fr. RS 19 Carrollton, Texas/Hebron HS
19 Vonte Davis DB 6-0 185 Jr. 1VL 20 Rosenberg, Texas/Blinn College
25 Jaylen Dixon WR 5-9 165 So. 1VL 20 Frisco, Texas/Lone Star HS
51 Samu Elisaia LB 6-0 231 Jr. SQ 21 South Jordan, Utah/Snow College
21 Solomon Enis  WR 6-3 197 So. 1VL 19 Phoenix, Ariz./North Canyon HS
25 Quinn Fabrizio LB 6-3 220 Fr. RS 23 Sandy, Utah/Alta HS
88 Bapa Falemaka TE 6-3 246 Jr. 1VL 21 Grantsville, Utah/Judge Memorial HS
72 Luke Felix-Fualalo OL 6-7 304 Fr. HS 19 Brisbane, Australia/Mater Dei HS (Calif.)
36 Christian Folau LB 6-1 237 So. TR 22 Salt Lake City/BYU
55 Nick Ford OL 6-5 315 So. 1VL 18 San Pedro, Calif./San Pedro HS
89 Cole Fotheringham TE 6-4 250 So. 1VL 21 San Clemente, Calif./San Clemente HS
99 Leki Fotu  DT 6-5 327 Sr. 3VL 21 West Valley City, Utah/Herriman HS
 Daniel Fui DB 5-11 190 So. HS 20 South Jordan, Utah/Bingham HS
56 Tyler Gonzalez DE 6-3 226 Fr. RS 20 San Diego, Calif./Granite Hills HS
4 TJ Green RB 5-11 199 So. 1VL 20 Chandler, Ariz./Chandler HS
28 Javelin Guidry  DB 5-9 186 Jr. 2VL 21 Murrieta, Calif./Vista Murrieta HS
46 Connor Haller TE 6-2 230 Jr. 2VL 23 Salt Lake City/Olympus HS
95 Malik Haynes DE 6-2 249 Sr. SQ 21 Hauula, Hawaii/Ventura College
7 Devonta’e Henry-Cole RB 5-8 194 Jr. 2VL 22 Boca Raton, Fla./St. Thomas Aquinas School
10 R.J. Hubert DB 6-0 195 So. 1VL 21 Logandale, Nev./Moapa Valley HS 
1 Tyler Huntley QB 6-1 200 Sr. 3VL 21 Dania, Fla./Hallandale HS
14 Zach Hymas QB 6-2 202 So. TR 22 Logandale, Nev./Weber State
 Brydon Johnson DB 6-2 189 Fr. RS 19 Salt Lake City/West HS
1 Jaylon Johnson DB 6-0 190 Jr. 2VL 21 Fresno, Calif./Central East HS
12 Chayden Johnston K/P 6-1 160 So. 1VL 22 South Jordan, Utah/Bingham HS
81 Yioti Karahalios WR 6-1 200 Fr. RS 19 Salt Lake City/Skyline HS
18 Nygel King  DB 6-0 180 Jr. 2VL 22 Tomball, Texas/Klein Oak HS
91 Blake Kuithe  DE 6-3 247 Fr. RS 19 Katy, Texas/Cinco Ranch HS
80 Brant Kuithe  TE 6-2 229 So. 1VL 19 Katy, Texas/Cinco Ranch HS
66 Kyle Lanterman OL 6-2 300 Sr. 3VL 22 Long Beach, Calif./Woodrow Wilson HS
93 Semisi Lauaki DE 6-3 276 Fr. HS 21 Hawthorne, Calif./Leuzinger HS
33 Ben Lennon P 6-2 204 Fr. HS 24 Viewbank, Australia/Swinburne Univ.
5 Tareke Lewis DB 5-11 180 Sr. 1VL 23 Palatka, Fla./Riverside CC
 Lucas Lilly DB 6-0 185 So. HS 19 Bozeman, Mont./Bozeman HS
12 Drew Lisk QB 6-1 195 Jr. 2VL 21 Draper, Utah/Jordan HS
20 Devin Lloyd LB 6-3 230 So. 1VL 20 Chula Vista, Calif./Otay Ranch HS
24 Sione Lund LB 6-0 236 So. SQ 20 Holladay, Utah/Stanford
53 Johnny Maea OL 6-4 277 Fr. HS 21 Salt Lake City/East HS
54 Paul Maile OL 6-2 300 Fr. RS 19 Salt Lake City/East HS
 Jared March P 5-11 174 Fr. HS 19 Twin Falls, Idaho/Canyon Ridge HS
93 Keegan Markgraf SN 6-3 228 Jr. 1VL 23 Hamilton, Ont.,/Central Michigan
45 Andrew Mata’afa LB 6-3 220 Fr. RS 19 San Diego, Calif./Mt. Carmel HS
11 Malone Mataele DB 5-11 180 Fr. RS 19 Placentia, Calif./Santa Margarita Catholic HS
58 Simi Moala OL 6-7 298 Fr. RS 22 Hawthorne, Calif./Cathedral HS
98 Viane Moala DT 6-6 303 Jr. RS 21 Ili’ili, American Samoa/Hawaii 
58 Steven Moea’i DE 6-3 259 Fr. HS 21 West Jordan, Utah/West Jordan HS
57 Eli Morrow DT 6-0 251 Fr. RS 19 Huntsville, Ala./Huntsville HS
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Utah Spring Roster
NUMERICAL
54 Dallin Pili
55 Nick Ford
56 Tyler Gonzalez
57 Eli Morrow
58 Simi Moala
58 Steven Moea’i
59 Moroni Anae
63 Stratten Wagner
65 Paul Toala
66 Kyle Lanterman
71 Braeden E. Daniels
72 Luke Felix-Fualalo
74 Ryan Toa
76 London Bartholomew
77 Darrin Paulo
80 Brant Kuithe 
81 Yioti Karahalios
82 Dylan Slavens
84 Dominique Thompson
86 Devaughn Vele
87 Thomas Yassmin
88 Bapa Falemaka
89 Cole Fotheringham
90 Keaton Bills
91 Blake Kuithe 
92 Maxs Tupai
93 Semisi Lauaki
93 Keegan Markgraf
94 Jackson Cravens
95 Malik Haynes
97 Jadon Redding
98 Viane Moala
99 Leki Fotu 

2 Zack Moss RB 5-10 215 Sr. 3VL 21 Hialeah Gardens, Fla./Hallandale HS
45 Samson Nacua WR 6-3 195 Jr. 2VL 21 Provo, Utah/Timpview HS
34 Alassane Niang DB 6-0 190 Sr. SQ 22 Salt Lake City/Fresno City College
40 Ali’i Niumatalolo TE 6-2 230 Jr. 2VL 21 Annapolis, Md./Broadneck HS 
14 Josh Nurse DB 6-3 197 Sr. 2VL 23 Fayetteville, Ga./Blinn College
39 Tre O’Guinn DB 5-10 182 Fr. RS 19 Phoenix, Ariz./North Canyon HS
77 Darrin Paulo OL 6-5 318 Sr. 3VL 22 Sacramento, Calif./Grant HS
52 John Penisini  DT 6-2 318 Sr. 2VL 22 West Jordan, Utah/Snow College
11 Terrell Perriman WR 5-11 185 Fr. RS 20 Miami, Fla./Miami Central HS
54 Dallin Pili LB 6-0 237 Fr. RS 22 Pleasant Grove, Utah/Pleasant Grove HS
50 Fua Pututau       DT 6-1 263 Fr. RS 21 Salt Lake City/Cottonwood HS
41 Hauati Pututau DT 6-3 304 Jr. 2VL 23 Salt Lake City/Cottonwood HS
97 Jadon Redding K 5-11 187 Fr. HS 19 Fredericksburg, Va./Colonial Forge HS
7 Cameron Rising QB 6-2 225 So. TR 20 Ventura, Calif./Texas
48 Noah Rodriguez-Trammell SN 6-2 211 So. 1VL 20 Van Nuys, Calif./Notre Dame HS
 Soa Rosales TE 6-4 205 Fr. HS 21 Provo, Utah/Provo HS
31 Keala Santiago DB 5-11 205 Jr. RS 21 Hauula, Hawaii/Hawaii
29 Nephi Sewell DB 6-0 205 Jr. TR 20 St. George, Utah/Nevada
15 Jason Shelley QB 5-11 192 So. 1VL 20 Little Elm, Texas/Lone Star HS
3 Demari Simpkins  WR 5-10 181 Sr. 3VL 21 Carol City, Fla./Hallandale HS
82 Dylan Slavens WR 5-11 175 So. 1VL 24 Springville, Utah/Springville HS
35 Jonoven Smith DB 5-10 177 Fr. RS 19 Fullerton, Calif./Fullerton Union HS
42 Mika Tafua DE 6-3 250 So. 1VL 22 Laie, Hawaii/Kamehameha HS
 Taimi Taimi WR 6-3 187 Fr. HS 21 Santa Clara, Utah/Snow College HS
19 Bryan Thompson WR 6-2 205 So. 2VL 20 Moreno Valley, Calif./Rancho Verde HS
84 Dominique Thompson WR 5-11 178 Fr. RS 18 Buena Park, Calif./Cypress HS
74 Ryan Toa OL 6-5 348 Fr. RS 19 Provo, Utah/Orem HS
65 Paul Toala OL 6-4 327 Sr. 2VL 25 Burien, Wash./Dixie State College
49 Pita Tonga DT 6-1 301 Jr. 2VL 23 Taylorsville, Utah/Highland HS
 Tae Tonga DB 6-0 208 Sr. SQ 22 Modesto, Calif./Modesto JC
92 Maxs Tupai DE 6-1 250 Jr. 2VL 21 Taylorsville, Utah/Murray HS
50 Orlando Umana OL 6-4 325 Jr. 2VL 21 Sacramento, Calif./Grant HS
35 Edward Vander RB 6-0 204 Jr. RS 20 Long Beach, Calif./Montana State
86 Devaughn Vele WR 6-4 203 Fr. HS 21 San Diego, Calif./Rancho Bernardo HS
17 Derrick Vickers WR 5-11 190 Sr. 1VL 23 Bakersfi eld, Calif./Bakersfi eld College
63 Stratten Wagner OL 6-3 302 Jr. SQ 23 Lindon, Utah/Snow College
27 Mason Woodward RB 5-9 211 Sr. 2VL 24 West Point, Utah/Syracuse HS
87 Thomas Yassmin TE 6-5 250 Fr. RS 19 Sydney, Australia/The Scots College
9 Tyrone Young-Smith WR 6-4 206 Sr. 3VL 22 Fresno, Calif./Edison HS

Expected in the Fall
No. Name Pos. Hgt. Wgt. Yr. Exp.  Hometown/Previous School
Micah Bernard RB 5-11 188 Fr. HS  Long Beach, Calif./Gahr HS
Falcon Kaumatule DE 6-7 232 Fr. HS  Las Vegas/Bishop Gorman HS
Sataoa Laumea OL 6-4 300 Fr. HS  Rialto, Calif./Eisenhower HS
Aaron Lowe DB 6-0 179 Fr. HS  Mesquite, Texas/West Mesquite HS
JaTravis McCloud DB 5-11 186 Fr. HS  Tulsa, Okla./Union HS
Bamidele Olaseni OL 6-7 332 Jr. JC  London, England/Garden City CC
LaCarea Pleasant-Johnson DB 6-1 161 Fr. HS  Phoenix, Ariz./Mountain Pointe HS
Drew Rawls DB 6-0 184 Fr. HS  Beaumont, Texas/West Brook HS
Marist Talavou OL 6-2 320 Fr. HS  Norwalk, Calif./St. John Bosco HS
Jordan Wilmore RB 5-8 199 Fr. HS  Los Angeles, Calif./Lawndale HS


